

No. 22-3062

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THOMAS ROBERTSON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
D. Ct. No. 1:21-CR-34 (COOPER, J.)

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney
District of Columbia

KENNETH A. POLITE
Assistant Attorney General

DENISE CHEUNG
CHRISSELLEN R. KOLB
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES I. PEARCE
Special Assistant U.S. Attorney
601 D Street, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4991
James.Pearce@usdoj.gov

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

Br.	Appellant's Opening Brief
Gov. Br.	Government's Answering Brief
SA	Government's Supplemental Appendix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
This Court’s decision in <i>Fischer</i> does not authoritatively construe “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	2
I. <i>Fischer</i> did not decide how to interpret “corruptly” in Section 1512(c)(2).....	2
II. Even if the <i>Marks</i> rule applied, it would not counsel in favor of defining “corruptly” using the definition provided by the concurrence in <i>Fischer</i>	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) 8

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) 8

Binderup v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) 9

Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008) 6

* *King v. Palmer*, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 1, 9, 10, 11, 12

National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co., 337 U.S. 582
(1949)..... 9

Sineneng-Smith v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 6

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002) 8

United States v. Duvall, 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 11, 12, 13

* *United States v. Fischer*, No. 22-3038, __ F.4th __, 2023 WL
2817988 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2023) 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Hale-Cusanelli, No. 21-cr-37, ECF No. 84 at 24,
27 (D.D.C. May 27, 2022)..... 7

United States v. Marks, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 1, 7

United States v. Miller, 589 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2022) 5

United States v. Miller, 605 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2022) 5

United States v. Montgomery, 578 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2021) 6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

United States v. Reffitt, No. 21-cr-32, ECF No. 119
(D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022)..... 7

United States v. West, 392 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

United States v. Williamson, 903 F.3d 124 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
